
 

RE-DISTRICTING PROPOSAL OF DISTRICT 325-A1 

CURRENT INFORMATION 

District 325-A1 has been occupying all the geographical area of Taplejung, Panchthar, Ilam, 
Jhapa, Morang, Sunsari, Dhankuta, Bhojpur, Trehathum, Sankhuwasava, Solukhumbu, Dolakha, 
Sindhupalchowk administrative districts and some parts of Kathmandu District. It has now 306 
Clubs including 45 new Clubs.  

  

CURRENT JUDICATION GEOGRAPHICAL AREA  
 

SN  Districts  Area (Sq km)  Population  
1  Taplejung 3646 Km2 127,461 

2  Panchthar 1241 Km2 191,817 

3  Ilam 1703 Km2 290254 

4  Jhapa 1606 Km2 812650 

5  Morang 1855 Km2 965370 

6  Sunsari 1257 Km2 753328 

7  Dhankuta 892 Km2 163412 

8  Bhojpur 1507 Km2 182459 

9  Trehathum 679 Km2 101577 
10  Sankhuwasava 3480 Km2 158742 

11  Solukhumbu 3312 Km2 105886 

12  Dolakha 2191 Km2 186557 

13  Sindhupalchowk 2542 Km2 287818 

14  Kathmandu 433.6 Km2 1744240 

Note: Kathmandu District has been occupying by other 3 Districts (325 A2, 325 B1 & 325 B2) 
also.  
District 325 A1 is currently occupying 108.4 Km2 of Kathmandu District and it has population 
of 436,060. 
15 Ramechhap 1546 Km2 202646 

Note: Ramechhap District has been occupying by District 325 A2, Only Umakunda Rural 
Municipality will be adjusted in 325 A1 in this redistricting purpose.   

The above data is based on 2011 census report (Nepal Government)    

   
  



 

Current Judication Area of District 325 A1 shown in Map 

 

Boundaries of Kathmandu Metropolitan City & Kathmandu District 

West Boarder: Shankhamul – New Banewshor – Old Baneshwor – Battishputal – Gaushala- 
Mitrapark – Chabahil – ringroad, Narayangopal chowk, Budhanilkantha, Shivapuri 

South Shankhamul-Koteshwor- Jadibutti 

East : Manahara River 

North : Nuwakot District 

 

   
  



 

RECOMMENDATION  
Guiding Principle  
The following principles have been adopted while dividing Geographical Areas, Clubs and 
Leadership  
Geographic Division   

• Possibility of Future growth and expansion,  
• Equal areas/population to each district as practical as possible,  
• Allocation of single district to each district as practical as possible,  
• Sharing districts will be divided base on Municipality and wards as practical as 

possible,  
Club Allocation  

• Equal no of clubs to each district with equal no of membership as far as possible,  
• Based on the geographic division,  
• Based on interest of the clubs as far as possible,  
• Keep sponsored clubs together as practical as possible,  

Leadership Division  
• Equal no of PMCCs   
• Equal no of Female Leadership,  
• Interest of leadership  

  

Based on the above guidelines, the committee has decided to recommend/propose the 

following: No of Recommended Districts = 3 (325 C, 325 D & 325 E)   

   
  



 

Clear Map showing the boundries of Each new districts with different colours. 

   

 
GEOGRAPHICAL DIVISION  

The current geographical area that our District 325-A1 has been occupying shall be divided into 
3 districts with equal administrative districts and coverage as follows:  

Each District will have the following administrative districts  

District 325 C   District 325 D  District 325 E 

Taplejung – 100% Bhojpur – 38.42%  Bhojpur – 61.58% 

Panchthar – 100% Sankhuwasava – 86.67% Sankhuwasava – 13.33% 

Ilam – 100% Solukhumbu – 68.15% Solukhumbu – 31.85% 

Jhapa – 100% Dolakha – 61.37% Dolakha – 38.63% 

Morang – 100% Sindhupalchowk – 37.31% Sindhupalchowk – 62.69% 

Sunsari – 100% Kathmandu – 50% Kathmandu – 50% 

Dhankuta – 100% - Ramechhap – 19.53% 

Terhathum – 24.60% Terhathum – 26.65% Terhathum – 48.75% 



 

DIVISION OF DISRICTWISE AREA AND POPULATION 

SN Area Area 
(Sq 
km) 

Population 325 C 325 D 325 E 
Area Population Area Population Area Population 

1 Taplejung 3646  127,461 3646  127,461 - - - - 
2 Panchthar 1241  191,817 1241  191,817 - - - - 
3 Ilam 1703  290254 1703  290254 - - - - 
4 Jhapa 1606  812650 1606  812650 - - - - 
5 Morang 1855  965370 1855  965370 - - - - 
6 Sunsari 1257  753328 1257  753328 - - - - 
7 Dhankuta 892  163412 892  163412 - - - - 
8 Terhathum 679  101577 167.07 21747 180.92 25778 331.01 54052 
9 Bhojpur 1507  182459 - - 579 62408 928 120051 
10 Sankhuwasava 3480  158742 - - 3016.11 131019 463.89 27723 
11 Solukhumbu 3312  105886 - - 2257.04 20441 1054.60 85445 
12 Dolakha 2191  186557 - - 1344.59 35511 846.41 151046 
13 Sindhupalchowk 2542  287818 - - 948.53 57880 1593.47 229938 
14 Kathmandu 108.4  436,060 - - 54 218,030 54 218,030 
15 Ramechhap 302 17601 - - - - 302 17601 
 Total 26321.4 4780992 12367.07 3326039 8380.19 551067 5573.38 903886 

 

LEADERSHIP DIVISION  

The current leaderships have been divided as follows. 
   

325 C 325 D 325 E 
MCC Indra Khatry GAT AL Khagendra Sitaula DG Tanka Bahadur Shrestha 
DGE Rewat Bahadur Karki PMCC Sunil Bhakta Shrestha FVDGE Karma Gurung 

PDG Lila Kumar Dhungel PMCC Bisworam Gorkhali PMCC Dinesh Paudyal 

PDG Bhim Prasad Ghimire PDG Kumar Raj Subedi PMCC Ram Bhandari Chhetri 

PDG Phul Kumar Lalwani PDG Uttam raj Kayastha PDG Ananta Prasad Bhetuwal 

SVDGE Narnath Sapkota PDG MD Agrawal PDG Rubaya Nath Koirala 

 PDG Thakur Hira Singh  

 PDG PC Agrawal  

  

  



 

CLUB ALLOCATION  

Based on the geographical and leadership division, the existing clubs have been divided as 
follows:  

  C LUB   MEMBERS  

District  Total Clubs  New Clubs Members  New Members  
325 C 127 14 3491 335 

325 D  112 9 2014 198 

325 E  67 22 1835 526 

Total   306 45 7340 1059 

  

Note: The clubs allocated in each district has been given in the annexure 

 

JUDICATION AREA PROPOSED FOR ALL THREE (3) DISTRICTS 

SN Area Area 
(Sq km) 

325 C 325 D 325 E 
Area Description Area Description Area Description 

1 Taplejung 3646  3646  Entire District     
2 Panchthar 1241  1241  Entire District     

3 Ilam 1703  1703  Entire District     

4 Jhapa 1606  1606  Entire District     

5 Morang 1855  1855  Entire District     

6 Sunsari 1257  1257  Entire District     

7 Dhankuta 892  892  Entire District     
8 Terhathum 679  167.07 Aathrai Rural 

Municipality 
180.92  Menchhayayem & 

Phedap RM 
331.01 Myanglung, 

Laligurans 
Municipality & 
Chhathar RM 

9 Bhojpur 1507    579 Shadananda 
Municipality & 
Salpasilichho, Arun 
RM  

928 All the area of 
District except 
Shadananda 
Municipality & 
Salpasilichho, Arun 
RM 

10 Sankhuwasava 3480    3016.11 All the area of 
District except 

Khandbari 
Municipality, 
Chichila RM & 
Silichong RM 

463.89 Khandbari 
Municipality, 
Chichila RM & 
Silichong RM  

11 Solukhumbu 3312    2257.04 
 

Khumbu Pasang 
Lhamu RM & 

Mahakulung RM 

1054.60 Area of Likhu pike 
RM, Solududhkunda 
RM, Nechasalyan 
RM, Dudhkoshi RM 
& Sotang RM 

12 Dolakha 2191    1344.59 Bigu RM & 
Gaurishankar RM 

846.41 All the Area of 
District except Bigu 



 

RM & Gaurishankar 
RM 

13 Sindhupalchowk 2542    948.53 Helambu RM, 
Panchapokhari RM &  

Jugal RM  

1593.47 All the area of 
Helambu RM, 

Panchapokhari RM 
&  Jugal RM 

14 Kathmandu 108.4    54.2 Budhanilakantha 
ward No. 1, 2, 3 & 5,  

Shankarpur 
Municipality 
North Side of 

Chabahil-Baudha-
Jorpati-

Gokarnewshowr 
Road 

54.2 Budhanilakantha 
ward No. 4, 6, 7, 8, 
9, 10, 11, 12 & 13 

South Side of 
Chabahil-Baudha-

Jorpati-
Gokarnewshowr 

Road 

15 Ramechhap 302     302 Umakunda RM 

 Total 26321.40 12367.07  8380.39  5573.58  

 

 
  



 

Areas and Clubs in Proposed District 325 C 
All the geographical area of Mechi zone (Jhapa, Ilam, Panchthar and Taplejung districts) and 
all the geographical area of Morang, Sunsari, Dhankuta districts and  Atharai Rural 
Municipality of Terhathum district of Koshi zone and all the clubs within that area are included 
in proposed District 325C as mentioned below. 
Area & population of proposed District 325 C 

S.No. Name of Area Division Area (km²) Population (2011) 
1 Jhapa District      1,606.00               812,650.00  
2 Ilam District      1,703.00               290,254.00  
3 Panchthar District      1,241.00               191,817.00  
4 Taplejung District      3,646.00               127,461.00  
5 Morang District      1,855.00               965,370.00  
6 Sunsari District      1,257.00               763,497.00  
7 Dhankuta District         892.00               163,412.00  
8 Terhathum District Aathrai Rural Municipality         167.07                  21,747.00  
  Total Area    12,367.07            3,336,208.00  

Annual Population Growth rate of Nepal @ 1.85% 

 
 

Details of Clubs with membership strength of proposed District 325C 
 

S.No CLUB NBR CLUB NAME                                                              TOTAL 
MEMBERS 

1 129490 Anarmani 29 
2 138770 Bansbari 41 
3 137459 Barah Chhetra Kalabanjar 23 
4 138952 Bargachhi Green City 25 
5 103938 Belbari 20 
6 058239 Bhadrapur 20 
7 136888 Bhedetar Pathibhara 15 
8 026069 Biratnagar 81 
9 106525 Biratnagar Active 53 

10 142398 Biratnagar A-One 33 
11 128478 Biratnagar Bargachhi 23 
12 138747 Biratnagar Birat Medical 21 
13 138954 Biratnagar Capital City 20 
14 058165 Biratnagar Central 59 
15 101588 Biratnagar Citizens 20 
16 101066 Biratnagar City 30 
17 123426 Biratnagar Dyno 30 



 

18 136954 Biratnagar Elite 20 
19 140415 Biratnagar Entrepreneur 22 
20 078906 Biratnagar Executive 55 
21 129487 Biratnagar Fusion 21 
22 131965 Biratnagar Global 27 
23 131973 Biratnagar Gograha 47 
24 139007 Biratnagar Greater 31 
25 066967 Biratnagar Green City 31 
26 122822 Biratnagar Gurans 57 
27 139016 Biratnagar Health Professional 26 
28 122676 Biratnagar Innovative 42 
29 138394 Biratnagar Mahanagar 7 
30 124120 Biratnagar Metro 23 
31 131960 Biratnagar Mid City 29 
32 066761 Biratnagar Midtown 15 
33 132533 Biratnagar Mills Area 23 
34 122821 Biratnagar Morang 37 
35 138970 Biratnagar New Life 11 
36 132970 Biratnagar Nirman 21 
37 132166 Biratnagar Pathibhara 29 
38 129122 Biratnagar Professional 36 
39 142017 Biratnagar Rani 26 
40 139154 Biratnagar Saino 18 
41 124868 Biratnagar Silver 13 
42 066977 Biratnagar Subham Lioness 47 
43 116533 Biratnagar Unique 41 
44 110374 Biratnagar United 24 
45 139107 Biratnagar We Serve 15 
46 105313 Biratnager Young Heart 25 
47 058317 Birtamod 27 
48 135517 Birtamode City 26 
49 138907 Birtamode Lady 25 
50 144571 Birtamode Smart Lady 23 
51 142001 Budhiganga Active 21 
52 142222 Damak Active 20 
53 128707 Damak Belcity 22 
54 129084 Damak Big Buddha 27 



 

55 138908 Damak Dhaneshwor 22 
56 122781 Damak Eastern Line 47 
57 142004 Damak Garima 28 
58 137405 Damak Gold 33 
59 134353 Damak Greencity 26 
60 128712 Damak Lakhanpur 36 
61 142221 Damak Midtown 20 
62 139004 Damak Mt Makalu 12 
63 078070 Damak Mt. Everest 46 
64 140621 Damak Rising Easternline 20 
65 133182 Damak Sewika 25 
66 127313 Damak Shree Antu 45 
67 132627 Damak Sweet City 27 
68 136091 Damak United 30 
69 045033 Dantakali Dharan 40 
70 139083 Dhaijan Charaly 20 
71 118667 Dhankuta 5 
72 118752 Dhankuta Central 4 
73 107857 Dharan Budhasubba 41 
74 138750 Dharan Calibre 27 
75 118670 Dharan East 15 
76 141659 Dharan Ghopa United 20 
77 140419 Dharan Healthy Nation 15 
78 138751 Dharan Panchakanya 24 
79 140973 Dharan Pindeshwar 11 
80 144797 Dharan Singhadevi 26 
81 055540 Dharan Vijayapur 41 
82 138752 Dharan Vijayapur United 20 
83 138753 Dharan Zumba 21 
84 124057 Duhabi 25 
85 066762 Eastern Morang Urlabari 20 
86 126970 Gauradaha 55 
87 141558 Inaruwa 21 
88 142006 Inaruwa Sunsari 25 
89 115902 Indrapur 56 
90 142010 Itahari Active 31 
91 143237 Itahari Citizen 20 



 

92 128265 Itahari City 28 
93 131962 Itahari Creative Lady 40 
94 131968 Itahari Green City 35 
95 146122 Itahari Health Professional 21 
96 129134 Itahari Labipur 20 
97 137411 Itahari Manakamana 26 
98 138771 Itahari Pacharukhi 23 
99 142011 Itahari Professional 21 

100 136597 Itahari Regional Insurance Professional 24 
101 140420 Itahari Shantinagar 17 
102 136463 Itahari Smart City 38 
103 047934 Itahari Sunsari 64 
104 126770 Kanchanbari 25 
105 138754 Kanepokhari 21 
106 124293 Kankai Surunga 31 
107 142543 Kerkha 20 
108 133521 Letang 9 
109 135581 Madhumalla 26 
110 138909 Mechinagar 24 
111 115657 Panchthar 2 
112 107858 Pathari 26 
113 138191 Pathari Sanischare 11 
114 135732 Pathari Young Heart 15 
115 140421 Phidim 17 
116 128713 Ramdhuni 47 
117 135238 Ramdhuni City 25 
118 136938 Rangeli 16 
119 131971 Shiva-Satakshi 15 
120 126982 Sundar Dulari 44 
121 116159 Sunsari Koshi River 20 
122 107482 Tankisinwari 25 
123 131972 Tankisinwari Green City 43 
124 138756 Tarahara Sundar City 20 
125 131966 Tarhara Itahari 29 
126 060280 Urlabari 41 
127 078184 Urlabari Aastha 29 

    Total 3491 
   



 

5 years Club & Membership Development plan for proposed District 325C 
 

Lionistic 
Year 

Opening 
Clubs 

New 
Clubs 

Drop 
Clubs 

Total 
Clubs 

Opening 
Members 

Charter 
Members 

New 
Members 

Drop 
Members 

Total 
Membership 

Net 
Growth 

2021-22 127 26 5 148 3491 520 350 300 4061 570 

2022-23 148 31 7 172 4061 620 275 350 4606 545 

2023-24 172 35 10 197 4606 700 325 300 5331 725 

2024-25 197 40 10 227 5331 800 400 450 6081 750 

2025-26 227 40 10 257 6081 800 450 500 6831 750 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Lion Bimal Kumar Shrestha Lion Rewat Bahadur Karki Lion Tanka Bahadur Shrestha 
Cabinet Secretary First Vice District Governor District Governor 
  



 

Areas and Clubs in Proposed District 325 D 
 

All the geographical area within the road from Narayan Gopal Chowk to Budhanilkantha and 
north of Shivapuri Road that includes Ward No. 1, 2, 3 and 5 of Budhanilkantha Municipality, 
areas to the north of the Melamchi Road that goes from Sankhu to Sindhupalchowk of 
Kathmandu district, areas of Helambu Rural Municipality, Panchapokhari Thangpal Rural 
Municpality and Jugal Rural Municipality of Sindhupalchowk District, Areas of Bigu Rural 
Municipality and Gaurishankar Rural Muncipality of Dolkha District, areas of Khumbu Pasang 
Lhamu and Mahakulung villages of Solukhumbu district, areas of Makalu Barun National Park 
, Bhotkhola Rural Municipality, Makalu Rural Municipality, Sabhapokhari Rural Municipality, 
Panchkhapan Municipality, Chainpur Municipality, Madi municipality and Dharmadevi 
Municipality of Sankhuwasabha district and all the territories of Syalpa Silicho Rural 
Muncipality, Shadananda Municipality and Arun Municipality of Bhojpur district and 
Menchhyam Municipality and Phedap Municipality of Tehrathum District and all the clubs 
within that area are included in proposed District 325D as mentioned below. 
 
 

Area & population of proposed District 325 D 
 

S.No. Name of Area Division Area (km²) Population (2011) 
1 Budhanilkantha Municipality     
  Ward No 1 

         14.00                 21,044.00  
  Ward No 2 
  Ward No 3 
  Ward No 5 
2 Kathmandu Area (Appx)          60.00               558,000.00  
3 Shankharapur Municipality(Sankhu)          60.21                 25,338.00  
4 Helambu Rural Municipality        169.24                 17,671.00  
5 Panchapokhari Thangpal Rural Municipality        187.29                 20,986.00  
6 Jugal Rural Municipality        592.00                 19,223.00  
7 Bigu Rural Municipality        663.20                 18,449.00  
8 Gaurishankar Rural Municipality        681.39                 17,062.00  
9 Khumbu Pasang Lhamu Rural Municipality     1,539.11                   8,989.00  

10 Mahakulung Rural Municipality        648.05                 11,452.00  
11 Makalu Barun National Park     1,500.00                                -    
12 Bhotkhola Rural Municipality        639.01                   6,576.00  
13 Makalu Rural Municipality        519.45                 13,204.00  
14 Sabhapokhari Rural Municipality        222.08                 10,492.00  
15 Panchkhapan Municipality        148.03                 17,521.00  
16 Chainpur Municipality        223.69                 27,308.00  
17 Madi Municipality        218.24                 37,683.00  
18 Dharmadevi Municipality        133.00                 18,235.00  
19 Salpasilichho Rural Municipality        193.33                 13,111.00  
20 Shadananda Municipality        241.15                 31,610.00  
21 Arun Rural Municipality        154.76                 17,687.00  



 

22 Menchhayayem Rural Municipality          70.09                   8,078.00  
23 Phedap Rural Municipality        110.83                 17,700.00  
  Total     8,988.15               937,419.00  

Annual Population Growth rate of Nepal @ 1.85% 
 
Details of Clubs with membership strength of proposed District 325 D 
 

S.No. 
CLUB 
NBR CLUB NAME                                                              

TOTAL 
MEMBERS 

1 26071 Kathmandu 50 
2 51652 Dolakha 22 
3 57925 Kathmandu Jorpati 45 
4 60064 Kathmandu Gokarneshwor 59 
5 60085 Dingla Bhojpur 106 
6 61068 Kathmandu Mahankal 23 
7 61553 Kathmandu Sukunda 33 
8 61605 Kathmandu Mount Everest 2 
9 63244 Kathmandu Mount Makalu 35 

10 66780 Kathmandu Laligurans 57 
11 77965 Kathmandu Sewa 6 
12 89374 Kathmandu Rising Sun 33 
13 96685 Kathmandu Subhakamana 35 
14 96686 Kathmandu Century 35 
15 96687 Kathmandu Gateway 35 
16 96688 Kathmandu Greater 35 
17 98263 Kathmandu Melvin Jones 28 
18 98845 Kathmandu Creative Women 20 
19 99937 Kathmandu Apex World 25 
20 100098 Kathmandu Sharing Hearts 20 
21 100341 Kathmandu Kalika 41 
22 101020 Kathmandu Uttar Bahini 28 
23 104165 Kathmandu Aankhijhyal 21 
24 105116 Kathmandu Ilam Panchthar 4 
25 106554 Kathmandu Mount Gaurishank 15 
26 108259 Sankhu 53 
27 109456 Kathmandu Danfe 66 
28 111664 Kathmandu Simrik 34 
29 119923 Kathmandu Himalayas 24 
30 121134 Kathmandu Peace And Education 20 
31 125005 Kathmandu Green World 15 
32 125760 Sindhupalchok 18 
33 126215 Kathmandu Panchasheel 19 
34 128266 Kathmandu Manahara 43 
35 129053 Kathmandu Manichood 16 



 

36 129280 Kathmandu Gauravshali 9 
37 129661 Kathmandu Gupti Ganesh 19 
38 129746 Kathmandu Kapan 23 
39 129931 Kathmandu Collaborator 2 
40 131773 Kathmandu Entrepreneurs 31 
41 131791 Kathmandu Basuki 47 
42 131963 Kathmandu Bhadrakali 11 
43 132618 Kathmandu Bagmati North 25 
44 132657 Kathmandu Makalbari 27 
45 133123 Kathmandu Corporate Nepal 65 
46 133519 Kathmandu Sms 14 
47 133632 Kathmandu Zenith 12 
48 134534 Budhanilakantha Aquarius 20 
49 134581 Kathmandu White Gurans 4 
50 134582 Kathmandu Sungava City 3 
51 134591 Kathmandu New Sunakhari 8 
52 134604 Kathmandu Neel Kamal 4 
53 134605 Kathmandu Puspanjali 4 
54 134606 Kathmandu Shiris 5 
55 134802 Kathmandu Lalupate 6 
56 134860 Kathmandu Gems 26 
57 134988 Budhanilakantha Bhangalian 15 
58 134989 Budhanilakantha City 4 
59 135656 Budhanilakantha Chapali 5 
60 135658 Budhanilakantha Chunikhel 5 
61 135660 Budhanilakantha Happy 4 
62 135799 Kathmandu Darpan 46 
63 136978 Kathmandu Padhmashree 21 
64 137406 Kathmandu Infinity 24 
65 137542 Kathmandu Academic 25 
66 137561 Sundarijal 20 
67 137909 Budhanilakantha Mandikhatar 15 
68 137996 Budhanilakantha Northern 5 
69 138785 Budhanilakantha Libra 5 
70 138787 Budhanilakantha Pisces 4 
71 138792 Budhanilakantha Tupek 4 
72 138801 Budhanilakantha Active 4 
73 138802 Budhanilakantha Aries 4 
74 138803 Budhanilakantha Golfutar 4 
75 138804 Budhanilakantha Narayansthan 4 
76 138805 Budhanilakantha Kathmandu 4 
77 139050 Budhanilakantha 4 
78 139051 Budhanilakantha Emerald 4 



 

79 139052 Budhanilakantha Global Thought 4 
80 139053 Budhanilakantha Hattigauda 4 
81 139054 Budhanilakantha Jupiter 4 
82 139055 Budhanilakantha Mercury 4 
83 139056 Budhanilakantha Molecules 4 
84 139057 Budhanilakantha Peace 4 
85 139058 Budhanilakantha People 4 
86 139059 Budhanilakantha Public 4 
87 142000 Budhanilkantha Newa Pucha 20 
88 142013 Kathmandu Third Eye 26 
89 142148 Kathmandu Journey 21 
90 142223 Kapan Horizon 21 
91 142350 Kathmandu Nayapati Victorious 23 
92 139060 Budhanilakantha Sagittarius 3 
93 139061 Budhanilakantha Special 4 
94 139062 Budhanilakantha Sunrise 4 
95 139064 Budhanilakantha Vanes 4 
96 139065 Budhanilakantha Taurus 4 
97 139066 Budhanilakantha Topaz 4 
98 139067 Budhanilakantha Village Park 4 
99 139068 Budhanilakantha World 5 

100 139069 Budhanilakantha Zinc 4 
101 139070 Budhanilakantha Diamond 4 
102 139155 Budhanilakantha Bhadrakali 4 
103 139158 Budhanilakantha Diversity 4 
104 139164 Budhanilakantha Mars 4 
105 139166 Budhanilakantha Yellow Lotus 4 
106 139167 Budhanilakantha Oxygen 4 
107 139170 Budhanilakantha Platinum 4 
108 139173 Budhanilakantha Ugaaltar 4 
109 142513 Kathmandu Mount Manaslu 20 
110 142584 Kathmandu Green Hill 25 
111 143267 Kathmandu Team Everest 22 
112 143533 Kathmandu Nayapati Friends 20 

    
   Total Membership 2014 

 
 

  



 

5 years Club & Membership Development plan for proposed District 325D    
 

Lionistic 
Year 

Opening 
Clubs 

New 
Clubs 

Drop 
Clubs 

Total 
Clubs 

Opening 
Members 

Charter 
Members 

New 
Members 

Drop 
Members 

Total 
Membership 

Net 
Growth 

2021-22 112 13 3 122 2014 260 200 175 2299 285 

2022-23 122 25 5 142 2299 500 350 260 2889 590 

2023-24 142 30 7 165 2889 600 400 325 3564 675 

2024-25 165 30 8 187 3564 600 350 250 4264 700 

2025-26 187 35 10 212 4264 700 350 300 5014 750 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Lion Bimal Kumar Shrestha Lion Rewat Bahadur Karki Lion Tanka Bahadur Shrestha 
Cabinet Secretary First Vice District Governor District Governor 
  



 

Areas and Clubs in Proposed District 325 E 
 

All the geographical area of Kathmandu area from Manohara Bridge to Koteshwor Chowk, 
Koteshwor Chowk to Tinkune, New Baneshwor Chowk, New Baneshwor Chowk to Old 
Baneshwor Chowk, Chabahil Chowk, Chabahil Chowk to Narayangopal Chowk, Narayangopal 
Chowk to Budhanilkantha, north of Shivpuri Road including Ward No. 4, 6, 7, 11, 9, 10, 12 and 
13 of Budhanilkantha Municipality, South from the Melamchi Highway connecting Chabahil 
Chowk, Jorpati, Sankhu to Sindhupalchowk, Melamchi Municipality, Indravati Rural 
Municipality, Chautara Sangachokgadhi Municipality, Balephi Rural Municipality, Sunkoshi 
Rural Municipality, Lisankhu Pakhar Rural Municipality, Tripurasundari Rural Muncipality of 
Sindhupalchowk District,  Kalinchok Rural Municipality, Bhimeshwar Municipality, Shailung 
Municipality, Melung Rural Municipality, Tamakoshi Rural Municipality, Baiteshwar Rural 
Municipality and Jiri Municipality of Dolakha District, Territory of Ward No. 1 of Umakund 
Municipality of Ramechhap District, territories of  Likhu Pike Rural Municipality, 
Soludhudhkund Municipality, Nechsalyan Rural Municipality, Dudhkoshi Rural Municipality 
and Sotang Rural Municipality of Solukhumbu District, territories of Silichung Rural 
Municipality, Chichila Rural Municipality, all areas of Khandbari Municipality of 
Sankhuwasabha District, Tamke Maiyum Rural Municipality, Bhojpur Municipality, 
Pauwadungma Rural Municipality, Ram Prasad Rai Rural Municipality, Hatuwagadhi Rural 
Municipality, Amchok Rural Municipality of Bhojpur District and Manglung Municipality, 
Laligurans Municipality and Chhathar Rural Municipality of Tehrathum District and all the 
clubs within that area are included in proposed District 325E as mentioned below. 
 
Area & population of proposed District 325 E 
 

S.No. Name of Area Division Area (km²) Population (2011) 
1 Budhanilkantha Municipality     
  Ward No 4 

         20.80                 86,874.00  

  Ward No 6 
  Ward No 7 
  Ward No 8 
  Ward No 9 
  Ward No 10 
  Ward No 11 
  Ward No 12 
  Ward No 13 
2 Kathmandu Area (Approx)          65.00               592,500.00  
3 Melamchi Municipality        158.17                 45,343.00  
4 Indrawati Rural Municipality        105.11                 28,517.00  
5 Chautara Sangachokgadhi Municipality        165.25                 46,501.00  
6 Balephi Rural Municipality          61.62                 19,084.00  
7 Sunkoshi Rural Municipality        154.68                 21,473.00  
8 Lisankhu Pakhar Rural Municipality          98.61                 15,143.00  
9 Tripurasundari Rural Municipality        271.23                 22,960.00  

10 Bahrabise Municipality        134.80                 26,114.00  



 

11 Bhotekoshi Rural Municipality        278.31                 17,156.00  
12 Kalinchok Rural Municipality        132.49                 22,954.00  
13 Bhimeshwor Municipality        133.00                 32,486.00  
14 Shailung Rural Municipality          96.30                 20,098.00  
15 Melung Rural Municipality          86.54                 20,210.00  
16 Tamakoshi Rural Municipality        153.06                 18,849.00  
17 Baiteshwor Rural Municipality          80.41                 19,876.00  
18 Jiri Municipality        211.25                 15,515.00  
19 Umakunda Rural Municipality Ward no 1        302.00                    2,466.00  
20 Likhu pike Rural Municipality        124.38                    5,534.00  
21 Solududhkunda Municipality        565.06                 24,323.00  
22 Nechasalyan Rural Municipality          94.49                 16,129.00  
23 Dudhkoshi Rural Municipality        167.67                 13,414.00  
24 Sotang Rural Municipality        103.00                    9,530.00  
25 Silichong Rural Municipality        293.26                 12,174.00  
26 Chichila Rural Municipality          88.63                    7,065.00  
27 Khandbari Municipality          82.00                 26,301.00  
28 Tyamkemaiyum Rural Municipality        173.41                 17,911.00  
29 Bhojpur Municipality        159.51                 27,204.00  
30 Pauwa Dungma Rural Municipality        118.86                 15,394.00  
31 Ramprasad Rai Rural Municipality        158.83                 18,894.00  
32 Hatuwagadhi Rural Municipality        142.61                 20,543.00  
33 Aamchok Rural Municipality        184.89                 18,720.00  
34 Myanglung Municipality        100.21                 19,659.00  
35 Laligurans Municipality          90.27                 16,970.00  
36 Chhathar Rural Municipality        133.93                 16,715.00  
  Total     5,489.64           1,360,599.00  

Annual Population Growth rate of Nepal @ 1.85% 
 
 

Details of Clubs with membership strength of proposed District 325 E 

S.No. 
CLUB 
NBR CLUB NAME                                                              

TOTAL 
MEMBERS 

1 127690 Angna Panchthar 20 
2 127793 Chandragiri 44 
3 142145 Kathmandu Aakarshan 48 
4 143148 Kathmandu Aarambh 23 
5 142523 Kathmandu Alaukik 39 
6 109115 Kathmandu Alpine 40 
7 142875 Kathmandu Ananya 22 
8 104885 Kathmandu Annapurna 24 
9 146510 Kathmandu Baba Education Consultancy   20 

10 142462 Kathmandu Basistha Global 30 



 

11 129177 Kathmandu Boudha 38 
12 127040 Kathmandu Central Mid Town 28 
13 135111 Kathmandu Cooperators Group 20 
14 142347 Kathmandu Creative Entrepreneurs 21 
15 131969 Kathmandu Creative Youth 22 
16 138772 Kathmandu Dhapakhel 40 
17 142094 Kathmandu Diversity 31 
18 144757 Kathmandu Ekata 20 
19 126102 Kathmandu Gautam Buddha 27 
20 88094 Kathmandu Global 28 
21 67613 Kathmandu Global Eye 52 
22 136464 Kathmandu Global Service 20 
23 131964 Kathmandu Greenhill City 23 
24 97157 Kathmandu Guheshwari 29 
25 144704 Kathmandu Ishworpur City 20 
26 135409 Kathmandu Janabhawana 21 
27 59404 Kathmandu Kanchanjunga 7 
28 45852 Kathmandu Kantipur 21 
29 129420 Kathmandu Khasti 37 
30 142149 Kathmandu Kindness 21 
31 144484 Kathmandu Koteshwor City 20 
32 138755 Kathmandu Lalitpur 39 
33 135692 Kathmandu Leadership For Change 55 
34 144760 Kathmandu Machhapuchhre 20 
35 145791 Kathmandu Manaslu 20 
36 137997 Kathmandu Model 53 
37 107212 Kathmandu Nepalaxmi 23 
38 142349 Kathmandu Novella 26 
39 137265 Kathmandu Okhaldhunga 30 
40 60130 Kathmandu Pashupati Nath 38 
41 143537 Kathmandu Nepal Pavilion 20 
42 110393 Kathmandu Peoples 22 
43 108951 Kathmandu Professionals 35 
44 105039 Kathmandu Sahaas 37 
45 136333 Kathmandu Shambala 24 
46 123532 Kathmandu Shree Ganesh 19 
47 135432 Kathmandu Shubhalabh 26 
48 143576 Kathmandu Shuvam 20 
49 141559 Kathmandu Simchaur 20 
50 128710 Kathmandu Sky Limit 16 
51 66476 Kathmandu Star 24 
52 124337 Kathmandu Sumeru 22 
53 135218 Kathmandu Sweet City 25 



 

54 142185 Kathmandu Team 20 
55 144779 Kathmandu The Sky 20 
56 138773 Kathmandu Triyuga 20 
57 60294 Kathmandu United 37 
58 132162 Kathmandu United Group 21 
59 60628 Kathmandu Universal 18 
60 130401 Kathmandu Valley Centennial 57 
61 137368 Kathmandu World Vision 22 
62 131970 Kathmandu Youth For Development 21 
63 145824 Kathmandu Youth Synergy 20 
64 143860 Lalitpur Creative 25 
65 142360 Lalitpur Mahalaxmi 20 
66 129100 Nepal Helping Hands 36 
67 136396 Patan Mahalaxmi 28 
    Total Membership 1835 

  
 

5 years Club & Membership Development plan for proposed District 325 E 

Lionistic 
Year 

Opening 
Clubs 

New 
Clubs 

Drop 
Clubs 

Total 
Clubs 

Opening 
Members 

Charter 
Members 

New 
Members 

Drop 
Members 

Total 
Membership 

Net 
Growth 

2021-22 67 12 3 76 1835 240 250 175 2150 315 

2022-23 76 20 5 91 2150 400 400 225 2725 575 

2023-24 91 25 5 111 2725 500 450 325 3350 625 

2024-25 111 30 7 134 3350 600 500 375 4075 725 

2025-26 134 35 8 161 4075 700 500 400 4875 800 

 
 
 
 

   
Lion Bimal Kumar Shrestha Lion Rewat Bahadur Karki Lion Tanka Bahadur Shrestha 
Cabinet Secretary First Vice District Governor District Governor 
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